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AGENDA  
Plainwell City Council 

Monday, March 8, 2021  

7:00PM 
 

PLAINWELL CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

 
1.  Call to Order 

2.  Invocation 

3.  Pledge of Allegiance 

4.  Roll Call 

5.  Approval of Minutes – February 22, 2021 Regular Meeting 

6.  General Public Comments 

7.  Presentation – Allegan County Legal Assistance Resources 

8.  County Commissioner Report  

9.  Agenda Amendments 

10.  Mayorʹs Report 

11.  Recommendations and Reports: 

 

A. Paper Mill Demolition Project ‐ Pay Request #4 
Council will consider approving pay application #4 for expenses incurred totaling $684,970.00.  

Expenses cover work related to demolition and engineering oversight. 

B. Paper Mill Demolition Project – Change Orders 
Council will consider confirming a change order for $3,800.00 to Robert Darvas Associates for 

structural engineering for Building 3 masonry work, and to authorize administrative approvals of 

additional change orders. 

 

12.  Communications:  The February 2021 Investment and Fund Balance Reports. 

13.  Accounts Payable ‐ $466,729.47 

14.  Public Comments 

15.  Staff Comments 

16.  Council Comments   

17.  Adjournment 

 
Note:  All public comment limited to two minutes, when recognized please rise and give your name and address 

Brad Keeler, Mayor 

Lori Steele, Mayor Pro‐Tem 

Todd Overhuel, Council Member 

Roger Keeney, Council Member 

Randy Wisnaski, Council Member 
“The Island City” 

Department of Administration Services 

211 N. Main Street 

Plainwell, Michigan 49080 

Phone: 269‐685‐6821   Fax: 269‐685‐7282 

Web Page Address: www.plainwell.org 
 

City of Plainwell 



 

The City of Plainwell is an equal opportunity employer and provider 

MINUTES 

Plainwell City Council 

February 22, 2021 

 

1. Mayor Keeler called the regular meeting to order at 7:00 PM on the Zoom Meeting Application as per Senate Bill 

1108. 

 

2. Peter Dams of Lighthouse Baptist Church gave the invocation. 

 

3. Pledge of Allegiance was recited. 

 

4. Roll Call:  Present:  Mayor Keeler, Mayor Pro Tem Steele, Councilmember Overhuel, Councilmember Keeney 

and Councilmember Wisnaski, all attending virtually from Plainwell, Michigan.  Absent:  None.  

 

5. Approval of Minutes: 

A motion by Keeney, seconded by Overhuel, to accept and place on file the Council Minutes of the 

02/08/2021 regular meeting.  On voice vote, all voted in favor.  Motion passed. 

 

6. Public Comment:  None. 

 

7. County Commissioner Report: None 

 

8. Agenda Amendments:  None 

 

9. Mayor’s Report:  None 

 

10. Recommendations and Reports: 

 

A. City Manager Wilson provided an update on the mill demolition, then reviewed several change orders 

related to the project.  Many of the change orders are still being ironed out and cost estimates were 

provided for all.  Change Order 12 relates to the South Wall of Building 3, which will be exposed upon 

demolition of Building 9.  The Change Order is for installation of a block wall to close in Building 3, with a 

modification of installing brick over the block to leave the South Wall more aesthetically pleasing.  There 

is a substantial cost difference due to the additional engineering and masonry work.  Council discussed 

the project and debated delaying brick work under the extent of the contingency is known, but agreed this 

is a big long-term decision that needs to be what’s best for the City, which includes the bricks.  Council is 

being asked to approve the Change Order listing with specific direction related to Change Order 12. 

A motion by Keeney, seconded by Overhuel, to approve the Change Order Summary as presented, 

including Change Order #12 in an amount not to exceed $152,000 for structural changes to the South 

Wall of Building 3. 

 

11. Communications:  

A. A motion by Keeney, seconded by Overhuel, to accept and place on file the January 2021 Public Safety 

Report.  On a voice vote, all in favor.   Motion passed. 

 

12. Accounts Payable: 

A motion by Wisnaski, seconded by Keeney, that the bills be allowed and orders drawn in the amount of 

$677,481.80 for payment of same.  On a roll call vote, all in favor.  Motion passed. 

 



 

The City of Plainwell is an equal opportunity employer and provider 

13. Public Comments:  None 

 

14. Staff Comments: 

 

Personnel Manager Lamorandier reported working on the budget. 

 

Community Development Manager Siegel reported that site plans for a Darby Metal Treatment expansion were 

approved at the Planning Commission Meeting on February 17, 2021.  She also being liaison between PCI and 

business development at 124 E. Bridge and 712 E. Bridge.  She noted that Art Hop will be March 12. 

 

Superintendent Nieuwenhuis reported ongoing snow removal efforts, repairs to frozen water services and 

noted that Pothole Season will start soon with warmer weather arriving. 

 

Superintendent Pond noted completion of blower repairs at the Treatment Plant. 

 

Director Bomar reported having applied for an $83,000 Assistance With Firefighting grant which would provide 

turn-out gear and other apparatus with a 5% city match.  He also noted the resumption of training for both 

public safety and firefighter staff. 

 

Clerk/Treasurer Kelley reported having signed School Election Consolidation Agreements on behalf of the City 

as required by State Law, and that he continues working on the budget.  Property Tax Settlement will occur next 

week Monday. 

 

15. Council Comments:  None 

 

16. Adjournment: 

A motion by Steele seconded by Wisnaski, to adjourn the meeting at 7:37 PM.  On voice vote, all voted in 

favor. Motion passed. 

 

Minutes respectfully 

Submitted by, 

Brian Kelley 

City Clerk/Treasurer 

 

 

MINUTES APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL 

March 8, 2021 

 

 

 

________________________ 

Brian Kelley, City Clerk 



“Helping Others Help Themselves”
Non-Profit Organization

Our Mission
The Allegan County Legal Assistance Center 
provides and supports committed volunteers to 
educate litigants with the appropriate legal processes 
and procedures, offer access to proper tools, and 
assist with paperwork, thereby, more effectively 
accomplishing justice for all.

How We Can Help
We provide tools, resources and information to aid in 
competent self-representation in civil court matters 
such as:

	 Divorce, Personal Protection, Child Support,
	 Civil Orders and Motions, Guardianship, 
	 Parenting Time, Landlord-Tenant, Custody,
	 Small Claims, Court-Fee Waivers, Paternity,
	 Judgment Collection, and more.

All ACLAC services are free, but patrons may be 
charged fees for materials.

Office Hours
Walk-Ins Welcome 

113 Chestnut St.
Allegan, MI 49010

(269) 686-5221



Phone 
(269) 686-5221

Web Site  
www.allegancounty.org/Government/LAC/
www.allegan.michiganlegalhelp.org

“Helping Others Help Themselves”
A Non-Profit Organization

The Allegan County Legal Assistance Center is staffed 
with volunteers who may not be an attorney and who 
do not provide legal advice or represent patrons in 
court.

The Center does not assist with any criminal matter. 
Those who are charged with a crime and cannot afford 
an attorney should seek a court appointed attorney.

Patrons may be referred to an attorney or other service 
providers as appropriate.

The Allegan County Legal Assistance Center is a 501(c)(3), 
non-profit organization founded, in part, through a 
pilot-program grant from the Michigan State Bar Foundation. 
Ongoing operating funds are generated through grants, private 
donations, and from fundraising efforts.
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City of Plainwell
Investment Portfolio Detail - Unaudited
at: 

Principal Institution or Contact Name Purchase Maturity    Remaining Days
Investment Type CUSIP Purchase Bank and Number Date Date Yield to Maturity

1 Pooled Investment* N/A $7,299 Michigan Class Rich Garay - 734.604.1494 03/28/2016 0.06%
2 365-Day CD N/A $106,714 Grand River Bank Christy Vierzen - 616.259.1322 06/10/2020 06/11/2021 0.60% 103
3 365-Day CD N/A $83,709 First National Bank Amanda Mattson - 616-538-6040 11/16/2020 11/16/2021 0.70% 261
4 435-Day CD N/A $62,614 First National Bank Amanda Mattson - 616-538-6040 11/16/2020 01/25/2022 0.70% 331
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15  

Total Investments: $260,336.49 Average Yield: 0.52%

Cash Activity for the Month
Cash, beginning of month: $2,629,017.55

Cash, end of month: $2,581,511.04

** Funds 701 and 703 not included - Trust & Agency

I verify that this investment portfolio is in conformity with 
Michigan laws and the City's Investment Policy as approved by 
City Council.

Insert Signature:

Investment Activity Report

Brian Kelley, City Treasurer

I verify that this investment portfolio is in conformity with 
Michigan laws and the City's Investment Policy as approved by 
City Council.

02/28/2021

Insert Signature:

Erik J. Wilson, City Manager    

““The Island City”

Brian Kelley
Digitally signed by Brian 
Kelley
Date: 2021.03.01 
11:33:51 -05'00'

Erik Wilson
Digitally signed by Erik 
Wilson
Date: 2021.03.05 
09:58:20 -05'00'



CITY OF PLAINWELL
ESTIMATED CASH BALANCE/FUND BALANCE REPORT
MONTH ENDED: 2/28/2021
% OF FISCAL YEAR: 58.90%

FUND

CASH AND 
INVESTED 

FUNDS 
BALANCE

FUND 
BALANCE

ACTUAL 
REVENUE 

YTD - CASH 
BASIS

ACTUAL 
EXPENSE YTD 
- CASH BASIS

ESTIMATED 
FUND 

BALANCE 
(AUDIT FB + 
ACT REV - 
ACT EXP)

TOTAL 
RECONCILED 

CASH AND 
INVESTED 

FUNDS

CURRENT 
YEAR 

AMENDED 
BUDGET EXP

EXPENSE 
BUDGET 

USED
General 249,258        277,621        2,012,296  1,369,233     920,684      916,830           2,058,045     66.53%
Major Streets 24,285          49,739          174,473      131,956        92,256        108,098           219,022        60.25%
Local Streets 65,210          43,753          62,423        82,400          23,775        58,027              171,323        48.10%
Solid Waste 17,557          16,646          183,644      128,468        71,821        71,621              187,790        68.41%
Fire Reserve 74,261          74,261          88,087        72,351          89,998        89,998              77,351          93.54%
Airport 25,101          38,390          34,796        32,098          41,088        26,853              42,427          75.65%
Revolving Loan 37,529          60,633          12,260        10,000          62,893        39,789              10,000          100.00%
Capital Improvement 36,014          34,314          87,871        57,860          64,325        64,325              83,887          68.97%
Brownfield BRA 75,583          475                1,738,750  1,789,252     (50,027)       (50,027)            5,722,189     31.27%
Tax Increment TIFA 89,174          87,933          80,306        37,335          130,904      130,904           61,156          61.05%
Downtown DDA 45,670          44,109          64,831        24,524          84,416        85,305              49,570          49.47%
Sewer 851,958        786,009        1,007,928  923,996        869,941      933,441           1,113,918     82.95%
Water 5,628             (51,067)         387,685      240,944        95,674        151,885           407,639        59.11%
Equipment 232,068        223,198        152,411      238,784        136,825      140,621           216,029        110.53%
OPEB** 70,052          70,358          19,027        14,532          74,854        74,177              32,329          44.95%

1,899,346     1,756,372     6,106,785  5,153,731     2,709,427  2,841,848        10,452,675  49.31%

* - Amounts taken from audited financial statements as of June 30, 2020
** - OPEB listing on this worksheet is included in the General Fund for financial statement purposes
*** - These amounts are taken directly from the End of Month Financial Statement provided to Council

AUDITED FIGURES AS OF 
MOST RECENT AUDIT *

CURRENT YEAR 
PERFORMACE - 

UNAUDITED ***

Insert Signature:

I verify that I have reviewed the revenue and expenditure 
financial summary attributed to my department and to the best 
of my knowledge the report is accurate.    

Erik J. Wilson, City Manager  Brian Kelley, City Treasurer     

I verify that I have reviewed the revenue and expenditure 
financial summary attributed to my department and to the best 
of my knowledge the report is accurate.   

Insert Signature:Erik Wilson
Digitally signed by Erik 
Wilson
Date: 2021.03.05 
09:58:40 -05'00'

Brian Kelley
Digitally signed by Brian 
Kelley
Date: 2021.03.01 
11:39:30 -05'00'



03/04/2021                           INVOICE APPROVAL BY INVOICE REPORT FOR CITY OF PLAINWELL                                      
                                            EXP CHECK RUN DATES 03/08/2021 - 03/08/2021                                            
                                         BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID                                          
                                                          BANK CODE: UBAP                                                          

Vendor Code Vendor Name
Invoice Description Amount 

000004 PLAINWELL AUTO SUPPLY INC 
2021.02 FEBRUARY 2021 PARTS & SUPPLIES 550.01

TOTAL FOR: PLAINWELL AUTO SUPPLY INC 550.01

000009 CONSUMERS ENERGY
2021.02 STREET/TRAFFIC LIGHTS, 225 CUSHMAN, 934 IND PKWY 4,421.41

TOTAL FOR: CONSUMERS ENERGY 4,421.41

000010 RIDDERMAN & SONS OIL CO INC 
139501-N GASOLINE 02/17/2021 DELIVERY 439.47
139501-N1 DIESEL FUEL - 02/17/21 DELIVERY 831.34
139751 DPW DIESEL FUEL DELIVERY 2/24/2021 845.35
55006 DPW - GREASE (1 CASE) 37.44

TOTAL FOR: RIDDERMAN & SONS OIL CO INC 2,153.60

000034 VERIZON
9874039764 CELL PHONE SERVICE 01/24/2021 - 02/23/2021 664.74
9874039765 EOC/DPS PHONES 01/24/2021 - 02/23/2021 256.20

TOTAL FOR: VERIZON 920.94

000035 APPLIED IMAGING
1692788 DPW/WR COPIER CHARGES TO 02/15/2021 37.03
1692789 CITY HALL COPIER CHARGES 02/12/2021 99.27

TOTAL FOR: APPLIED IMAGING 136.30

000104 HARDINGS MARKET 380
2021.03 SIDEWALK SALT (10) 109.90

TOTAL FOR: HARDINGS MARKET 380 109.90

000138 AMERICAN OFFICE SOLUTIONS
IN257678 DPS COPIER BASE & USAGE 01/22/2021 - 02/21/2021 107.93

TOTAL FOR: AMERICAN OFFICE SOLUTIONS 107.93

000155 BRAVE INDUSTRIAL FASTENER
152931 TRUCK #12 HOSE 127.08

TOTAL FOR: BRAVE INDUSTRIAL FASTENER 127.08

000233 PEERLESS-MIDWEST  INC
529117-1 2021 ANNUAL WELL TESTING #4 800.00
529117-2 2021 ANNUAL WELL TESTING #7 800.00

TOTAL FOR: PEERLESS-MIDWEST  INC 1,600.00

000243 JIFFY PRINT
21882 BUSINESS CARDS - WELCHER 33.40



TOTAL FOR: JIFFY PRINT 33.40

000282 OUDBIER INSTRUMENT CO INC
9775 WR SERVICE- O2 & GAS SENSORS 720.00

TOTAL FOR: OUDBIER INSTRUMENT CO INC 720.00

000295 DAN NEESON
20/21SHOE 20/21 SHOE ALLOWANCE 196.10

TOTAL FOR: DAN NEESON 196.10

000581 FADER EQUIPMENT  INC
133514 #11 AIRBRAKE REPAIR 11.00
133567 5 BLADES, HUSQVARNA SAW 1,250.00

TOTAL FOR: FADER EQUIPMENT  INC 1,261.00

000609 MIDWAY CHEVROLET
84450 CAR #2 - OIL & FILTER CHANGE, TIRE ROTATION 57.95

TOTAL FOR: MIDWAY CHEVROLET 57.95

000624 AIS CONSTRUCTION-JOHNDEERE POWERPLN
W84817 DPW JOHN DEERE RTD INOPERABLE - LABOR/PARTS 3,503.26

TOTAL FOR: AIS CONSTRUCTION-JOHNDEERE POWERPLN 3,503.26

000885 KENDALL ELECTRIC INC
S109954231.002 HOLOPHANE REPACEMENT OPTIC W/ BLACK SPIKE FINIA 715.00
S109954231.003 SHIPPING FEE FOR HOLOPHANE REPLACEMENT OPTIC 37.44

TOTAL FOR: KENDALL ELECTRIC INC 752.44

000991 SAFETY SERVICES INC
79732 NITRILE GLOVES (20 BOXES) 488.20

TOTAL FOR: SAFETY SERVICES INC 488.20

000995 HIGH GRADE MATERIALS INC
779422 SAND - WATER/SEWER ISSUES 27.42

TOTAL FOR: HIGH GRADE MATERIALS INC 27.42

001041 TELE-RAD INC
901045 POLICE/FIRE PORTABLE RADIO REPLACEMENT BATTERIES 1,385.50

TOTAL FOR: TELE-RAD INC 1,385.50

001448 PROFESSIONAL CODE INSPECTIONS
6588 FEBRUARY 2021 PERMITS 785.00

TOTAL FOR: PROFESSIONAL CODE INSPECTIONS 785.00

001645 ALEXANDER CHEMICAL CORPORATION
36091 DPW RENTAL CHARGE - CONTAINERS HELD PAST GRACE 26.00
36092 WR RENTAL CHARGES - CONTAINERS HELD PAST GRACE 110.50
36093 DPW RENTAL CHARGE - CONTAINER HELD PAST GRACE D 13.00

TOTAL FOR: ALEXANDER CHEMICAL CORPORATION 149.50

001859 POLLARDWATER.COM
0185974 MANHOLE COVER EXTRACTOR/HAMMER/PRYBAR 520.83



TOTAL FOR: POLLARDWATER.COM 520.83

002018 CDW-G
7758526 DPS MONITOR 161.49
8419621 RACK FOR WR SERVER 983.60
8423929 SAMSUNG 860 SSD (3) - CH SERVER 1,214.97

TOTAL FOR: CDW-G 2,360.06

002496 WAANDERS CONCRETE CO
61894 MANHOLE REPAIR IN FRONT OF PLAINWELL REDIMIX 275.00

TOTAL FOR: WAANDERS CONCRETE CO 275.00

002536 NORMAN BUILDERS 
2021.02 SNOW PLOWING FEBRUARY 2021 870.00

TOTAL FOR: NORMAN BUILDERS 870.00

002650 FUEL MANAGEMENT SYSTEM/PACIFIC PRID
117898 DPS FUEL 02/16/2021 - 02/28/2021 425.98

TOTAL FOR: FUEL MANAGEMENT SYSTEM/PACIFIC PRID 425.98

002661 JIM KOESTNER INC
6029343 #4 OIL AND FILTER CHANGE 29.31
6029346 OIL & FILTER CHANGE - 2011 FORD SUPER DUTY F350 29.46

TOTAL FOR: JIM KOESTNER INC 58.77

002778 MORTON INTERNATIONAL - MORTON SALT 
5402270642 SEASONAL ROAD SALT - DELIVERED 2/19/2021 7,732.80

TOTAL FOR: MORTON INTERNATIONAL - MORTON SALT 7,732.80

004173 AERZEN USA CORPORATION
SEPI-21-00819 GM25S OVERHAUL & INSTALL +FREIGHT 6,280.08

TOTAL FOR: AERZEN USA CORPORATION 6,280.08

004195 NIEBOER HEATING & COOLING
0000022601 NO HEAT @ DPS - REPLACED BELT, FILTERS 352.18

TOTAL FOR: NIEBOER HEATING & COOLING 352.18

004212 BILL HILESKI
20/21SHOE 20/21 SHOE ALLOWANCE 148.34

TOTAL FOR: BILL HILESKI 148.34

004221 R.W.LAPINE INC MECHANICAL CONTRACTO
28047 WR - BOILER FLAME FAIL ON HEAT EXCHANGER 1,096.07

TOTAL FOR: R.W.LAPINE INC MECHANICAL CONTRACTO 1,096.07

004241 GHD SERVICES INC
1095841 MILL DEMO PHASE III THROUGH 01/23/2021 52,642.90

TOTAL FOR: GHD SERVICES INC 52,642.90

004855 PLAINWELL ACE HARDWARE
7161 OIL, PLUG, ADAPTER, ETC FOR SHOP 30.96
7163 WATER PARTS 21.94



7165 WATER PARTS 11.88
7179 MISC FASTENERS - SNOWBLOWER 0.88
7195 LED BULB - BOILER ROOM 14.99
7199 BATTERIES - CHEMICAL SCALES @ WELL #4, #7 17.18
7202 DISH AND HAND SOAP 5.18

TOTAL FOR: PLAINWELL ACE HARDWARE 103.01

004858 FERGUSON WATERWORKS
0122126 119 W PLAINWELL 516.66
0122425 300 N MAIN 576.94

TOTAL FOR: FERGUSON WATERWORKS 1,093.60

005041 EVOQUA WATER TECHNOLOGIES
904799600 BIOXIDE FOR MARTIN FORCE MAIN 11,873.00

TOTAL FOR: EVOQUA WATER TECHNOLOGIES 11,873.00

005047 STAPLES, INC.
3469908589 FACE MASK, CLOROX WIPES 42.07
3469968401 NOTEBOOKS, EXPO MARKERS 40.45

TOTAL FOR: STAPLES, INC. 82.52

005056 STOP STICK, LTD.
0019895-IN STOP STICK KIT 473.00

TOTAL FOR: STOP STICK, LTD. 473.00

REFUND TAX KOEHLER CROSSING
03/02/2021 2020 Win Tax Refund 55-914-090-50 3,542.15

TOTAL FOR: KOEHLER CROSSING 3,542.15

REFUND UB BAILEY,  VALERIE
02/26/2021 UB refund for account: 02-00015400-00 32.86
03/04/2021 UB refund for account: 01-00004000-02 9.10

TOTAL FOR: WINN,  BRYAN 41.96

TOTAL - ALL VENDORS 109,459.19



Brian Kelley, City Clerk/Treasurer     

Insert Signature:

Bryan Pond, Water Renewal Plant Supt.   Bill Bomar, Public Safety Director     

Bob Nieuwenhuis, Public Works Supt.    Erik J. Wilson, City Manager  

INVOICE AUTHORIZATION

I verify that I have reviewed the expenditures 
attributed to my department and to the best of my 
knowledge the attached invoice listing is accurate 
and complies with the City's purchasing policy.  

I verify that to the best of my knowledge the 
attached invoice listing is accurate and the 
procedures in place to compile this  invoice listing 
has been followed.

Person Compiling Report

I verify that I have reviewed the expenditures 
attributed to my department and to the best of my 
knowledge the attached invoice listing is accurate 
and complies with the City's purchasing policy.  

Insert Signature:

I verify that I have reviewed the expenditures 
attributed to my department and to the best of my 
knowledge the attached invoice listing is accurate 
and complies with the City's purchasing policy.  

Insert Signature:

Insert Signature:

I verify that I have reviewed the expenditures 
attributed to my department and to the best of my 
knowledge the attached invoice listing is accurate 
and complies with the City's purchasing policy.  

Insert Signature:

I verify that I have reviewed the expenditures 
attributed to my department and to the best of my 
knowledge the attached invoice listing is accurate 
and complies with the City's purchasing policy.  

Insert Signature:

Amanda
Kersten

Digitally signed by Amanda Kersten 
DN: cn=Amanda Kersten, o=City of 
Plainwell, ou=City Hall, 
email=akersten@plainwell.org, c=US 
Date: 2021.03.04 12:17:25 -05'00'

Brian Kelley
Digitally signed by Brian 
Kelley
Date: 2021.03.05 
11:31:03 -05'00'

Bob
Nieuwenhuis

Digitally signed by Bob 
Nieuwenhuis
Date: 2021.03.05 
13:11:42 -05'00'

Erik Wilson
Digitally signed by Erik 
Wilson
Date: 2021.03.05 
09:57:56 -05'00'



03/04/2021                                     CHECK REGISTER FOR CITY OF PLAINWELL                                                
                                              CHECK DATE FROM 02/19/2021 - 03/15/2021                                              

Check Date Check Vendor Name Description Amount

Bank CBGEN Chemical Bank - General AP Account
Check Type: EFT Transfer - Automatic Payment
02/19/2021 1828(E) CHEMICAL BANK JANUARY 2021 TCF ACCOUNT FEES 139.16

Total EFT Transfer: 139.16

Bank UBAP United Bank - General Checking
Check Type: ACH Transaction - Property Tax Distributions and Electronic Manual Checks
02/26/2021 310(A) ALLEGAN AREA EDUCATION SVC AGENCY 2020 WINTER TAX COLLECTED W/E 02/20/2021 38,843.90
02/26/2021 311(A) ALLEGAN COUNTY TREASURER 2020 SUM/WIN INT/TAX COLLECTED W/E 02/20 13,671.00
02/26/2021 312(A) PLAINWELL COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 2020 WINTER TAX COLLECTED W/E 02/20/2021 163,925.45
02/26/2021 313(A) RANSOM DISTRICT LIBRARY 2020 SUM/WIN INT/TAX COLLECTED W/E 02/20 5,985.34
03/10/2021 316(A) BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON NA DEBT SERVICE SRF MARCH 2021 23,559.19
03/01/2021 317(A) KEVIN CHRISTENSEN MARCH 2021 MEDICARE PREMIUM REIMBURSEMEN 148.50
03/01/2021 318(A) RICHMOND, MICHAEL J ASSESSING SERVICES MARCH 2021 1,500.00
03/01/2021 319(A) CULVER JOSEPH 20/21 SHOE/UNIFORM ALLOWANCE - DUTYBELT 151.79
03/01/2021 320(A) VAIRKKO TECHNOLOGIES, LLC TRAINING COURSE SOFTWARE FEBRUARY 2021 165.60
03/05/2021 324(A) ALLEGAN AREA EDUCATION SVC AGENCY 2020 WINTER TAX COLLECTED THROUGH 03/01/ 1,966.90
03/05/2021 325(A) ALLEGAN COUNTY TREASURER 2020 SUM/WIN TAX/INT COLLECTED THROUGH 0 1,576.80
03/05/2021 326(A) PLAINWELL COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 2020 WINTER TAX COLLECTED THROUGH 03/01/ 6,290.30
03/05/2021 327(A) RANSOM DISTRICT LIBRARY 2020 SUM/WIN TAX/INT COLLECTED THROUGH 0 430.01

Total ACH Transaction: 258,214.78

Check Type: EFT Transfer - Automatic Payment
02/26/2021 314(E) FIRST NATIONAL BANK (CREDIT CARD) Vipre Security Subscription 15,350.70
02/26/2021 321(E) UNITED BANK ACH FEES THROUGH 02/26/2021 21.00
03/15/2021 322(E) CITY OF PLAINWELL MARCH 2021 CITY UTILITY BILLS 425.64
03/02/2021 323(E) STATE OF MICHIGAN FEBRUARY 2021 SALES TAX 6.33
03/04/2021 328(E) UNITED BANK ACH FEES - TAX DISTRIBUTION/EMPLOYEE REI 14.00

Total EFT Transfer: 15,817.67

Check Type: Paper Check - Manual Checks
02/24/2021 17100 ALLEGAN AREA EDUCATION SVC AGENCY 2020 WINTER IFT COLLECTIONS 4,385.83
02/24/2021 17101 ALLEGAN COUNTY TREASURER 2020 WINTER IFT COLLECTIONS 2,387.70



02/24/2021 17102 PLAINWELL COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 2020 WINTER IFT COLLECTIONS 14,631.50
02/24/2021 17103 RANSOM DISTRICT LIBRARY 2020 WINTER IFT COLLECTIONS 1,053.97
02/24/2021 17104 STATE OF MICHIGAN 2020 WINTER IFT COLLECTIONS 25,115.13
03/01/2021 17106 AT&T - SBC AIRPORT FUEL PUMP THROUGH 3/12/21 1,013.76
03/01/2021 17107 CONSUMERS ENERGY 612 ALLEGAN ST - ELECTRIC 1/16/21 - 2/15 6,562.42
03/01/2021 17108 VERIZON DPW/WR ONE TALK SERVICE 1/18/21 - 2/17/2 224.31
03/01/2021 17109 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS DPS PHONES/ INTERNET/TV THROUGH 03/18/20 453.57
03/01/2021 17110 COPS HEALTH TRUST MARCH 2021 DENTAL & VISION 1,531.80
03/01/2021 17111 MADISON NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE CO MARCH 2021 LIFE INSURANCE COVERAGE 97.64
03/01/2021 17112 PRIORITY HEALTH MARCH 2021 HEALTH INSURANCE COVERAGE 25,608.32
03/01/2021 17113 METAL COMPONENTS INC 2020 Win Tax Refund 55-913-078-00 32.72

Total Paper Check: 83,098.67

REPORT TOTALS:
Total of 32 Checks: 357,270.28
Less 0 Void Checks: 0.00
Total of 32 Disbursements: 357,270.28

Off Cycle Payment Authorization
Brian Kelley, City Clerk/Treasurer

I verify that I have reviewed the off-cycle payments listed 
above and to the best of my knowledge the listing is accurate 
and complies with the City's purchasing policy.  

Insert Signature:

Erik J. Wilson, City Manager

I verify that I have reviewed the off-cycle payments listed 
above and to the best of my knowledge the listing is accurate 
and complies with the City's purchasing policy.  

Insert Signature:

Brian Kelley
Digitally signed by Brian 
Kelley
Date: 2021.03.04 
12:59:33 -05'00'

Erik Wilson
Digitally signed by Erik 
Wilson
Date: 2021.03.05 
09:57:33 -05'00'



The Island City 
Plainwell is an equal opportunity provider and employer 

Reports & Communications: 

A.   Paper Mill Demolition Project – Pay Request #4 

This pay requests covers $578,858 worth of expenditures from Melching Inc., $98,868 for GHD expenditures 

related to engineering and demolition oversight, and $7,244 for architect, structural engineering and air 

monitoring costs. 

Recommended action: Consider approving Pay Request #4 in the amount of $684,970.00 for Mill 

Demolition work and direct the City Manager to submit to the Michigan Economic Development 

Corporation for payment.  
 

B.   Paper Mill Demolition Project – Change Orders 

Council has previously authorized the “contingency” portion of the Mill Demolition Project, approximating 

$500,000.  At the February 22, 2021 Council Meeting, Council approved a listing of change orders to‐date, 

including a project for masonry work on Building 3.  On March 4, 2021, an additional change order was 

approved for structural engineering related to the masonry work, which needs Council confirmation.  As 

the project continues, additional change orders may be needed that can’t wait for Council approval, so the 

Administration seeks guidance from Council how to handle those necessary change orders. 

Recommended action: Consider confirming a change order for $3,800.00 to Robert Darvas Associates for 

structural engineering for Building 3 masonry work, and to authorize administrative approvals for 

additional change orders. 

 

Reminder of Upcoming Meetings 

 March 9, 2021 – Plainwell DDA/BRA/TIFA Board– 7:30am 

 March 11, 2021 – Allegan County Board of Commissioners – 1:00pm 

 March 11, 2021 – Plainwell Parks & Trees Commission – 5:00pm 

 March 17, 2021 – Plainwell Planning Commission – 7.00pm 

 March 22, 2021 – Plainwell Compensation Commission – 4:00pm 

 March 22, 2021 – Plainwell City Council – 7:00pm  

 

 

Non‐Agenda Items / Materials Transmitted 

 

 None 
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